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G.N.M. Nursing Programme

Annual Intake 50

Duration of Course 3 year

12th Pass in any Stream with English & minimum

Eligibility for Admission
40% marks

Examination Body Gujarat Nursing Council
Medium of Course English

90,000/-(GQ) per annum for the students admitted
FEES during the years 2019-20 as decided by fee fixation

committee Gujarat State.

Note:

- *Selection of Students on merit basis as per admission committee, Ahmedabad.

- 75% seats will be filled by Admission Committee and 25% seats for Management & NRI Quota
for both programme.

- Student must have appeared in GUJCET examination in the current academic year only

Scheme of Studies & Examinations

Course Duration 3 years

Weeks available per year 52 weeks
Vacation 4 weeks
Examination (Including preparation) 2 weeks
Available weeks 46 weeks

Hours per week 40 hours per week
1% 2" and 3™ Academic Year 40 hours per week
Internship practical 48 hours per week
Total Hours 5888 hours




Aim

The basic Diploma course in General Nursing & Midwifery is geared to the health needs of the
individual family, community and the country at large. The aims of the Diploma in General
Nursing and Midwifery programme are:

1. To prepare nurses with a sound educational programme in nursing to enable them to
function as efficient members of health team, beginning with competencies for first level
positions in all kinds of health care settings.

2. To help nurses develop an ability to co-operate and co-ordinate with members of the
health and rehabilitation of sick.

3. To help nurses in their personal and professional development, so that they are able to
make maximum contribution to the society as useful and productive individuals, citizens
as well as efficient nurses.

4. To serve as a base for further professional education and specialization in nursing.

5. To prepare nurses to keep pace with latest professional and technological developments
and use these for providing nursing care services.

Objectives

The nurse on completion of this course will be able to;
Demonstrate competency in providing health care to individual, sick or well, using the nursing
process.

Assess the nursing need of clients from birth to death.

Plan and carry out the appropriate action to meet nursing needs.

Provide effective nursing care for maintaining the best possible level of health in all
aspects.

Promote self care in people under their care.

Apply problem solving techniques in nursing practice.

Evaluate effectiveness of nursing care.

Apply problem solving techniques in nursing practice.

Evaluate effectiveness of nursing care.

Apply knowledge from the humanities, biological and behavioral sciences in functioning
as a nurse.

Function effectively with members of the health team and community applying the
knowledge of human relations and communication skills in her work.

Participate as a member of the health team in delivery or curative preventive, promotive
and rehabilitative health care services.

Mobilize community resources and their involvement in working with the communities.
Demonstrate use of ethical values in their personal and professional life.

Demonstrate the interest in activities of professional organizations.

Recognize the need for continuing education for professional development.

Demonstrate basic skills in administration and leadership while working with other
members of the health team and community.

Assist in research activities.



Scheme of Studies

Year

First year

Second year

Third year

Subject

Biological Science
Anatomy & Physiology
Microbiology

Behavioral Science
Psychology

Sociology

Fundamental of Nursing
Fundamental of Nursing
First Aid

Personal Hygiene
Community Health Nursing
Community Health Nursing
Environment Hygiene
Health Education & Communication Skills
Nutrition

English

Total Hours of First Year

Medical Surgical Nursing I (Including
Pharmacology)

Medical Surgical Nursing Il (Specialties)
Mental Health & Psychiatric Nursing
Computer Education

Total Hours of Second Year

Midwifery & Gynecology

Community Health Nursing Il

Pediatric Nursing

Theoretical Hours &
Supervised Practice

120
90
30
60
40
20
215
175
20
20
150
80
20
20
30
30
575

140

120
70
30
360
120
100
70



Total Hours of Third Year 290
Internship Education Methods &

Period Media For Teaching in practice of Nursing 45
Introduction to Research 40
Professional Trends & Adjustment 40
Administration and Ward Management 45
Health Economics 20
Total Hours of Internship 190
Distribution of Clinical Experience
Year First Year Second Year  Third Year Internship Total of 3 year
6 months
Clinical Area Hrs. Wks. Hrs. Wks.  Hrs. WKs. Hrs. Wks. Hrs. Wks.
Nursing Science 612 17 - - - - - - 612 17
Medical Health - 828 23 - i 252 6 1080 29
Nursing | & 11
Community Health a5 g 5 5 216 6 168 4 744 20
Nursing
Psychiatric Nursing - - 216 6 - - 126 3 342 9
Pediatric Nursing - - - - 288 8 126 3 414 11
Midwitery& 10 |0 756 21 168 4 924 25
Gynecological Nursing
Intern’s Area of i ] ] ] ] ] 84 5 84 5
Interest
Night duty experience
- - - - - - 2 - 2
for Interns
Total 900 25 1116 31 1260 35 924 24 4200 115
NOTE:

1. Student of first year shall be posted in general Medical, Surgical ward for developing skill in basic
nursing experience and it shall not be applicable for developing specialized skills in these areas.
2. Community Health experience in 2™ Year (2 weeks), Community Health Nursing experience has



been prescribed for 2 Year in order to give desired leaning experiences and to keep continuity, the
concepts of Medical Surgical and Psychiatric nursing can also be applied to Community Health
Nursing experience.

3. No night duty experience in this first year. Only 8 weeks of night duty experience is to be given
tough out the training period.

4. The extra hours which have not been accounted for in this syllabus can planned and utilized by
individual schools as per their need.

Scheme of examination

First year
Internal Council
Sr. No. Subject Total Marks Board
Assessment .
Examination
BIO-SCIENCE
1 Anatomy & Physiology 100 25 75
Microbiology
BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE
2 Psychology 100 25 75

Sociology

FUNDAMENTAL OF NURSING
3 Fundamental of Nursing 100 25 75
First Aid Personal Hygiene

COMMUNITY HEALTH NURSING - |
Community Health Nursing
4 Environment Hygiene 100 25 75
Health Education & Communication
Skills, Nutrition
Practical — |

> Fundamental of Nursing 100 >0 >0



Second Year

Sr. No.

A W N R

Third Year

Sr. No.

g A W N

Subject

Medical Surgical Nursing (Pharmacology)

Medical Surgical Nursing Il (Specialties)

Mental Health & Psychiatric Nursing

Practical — | : Medical Surgical Nursing
Practical — I1: Psychiatric Nursing
Subject

Midwifery and Gynecology
Pediatric Nursing

Community Health Nursing - 11
Practical — I : Midwifery
Practical — II: Pediatric Nursing

Practical — I11:Community Health
Nursing - 11

Total
Marks

100
100
100
100
100

100

Total Internal Council
Board
Marks Assessment L.
Examination
100 25 75
100 25 75
100 25 75
100 50 50
(Only School Examination
100 No.
(Council/Board Exam.)
Council
Internal
Board
Assessment .
Examination
25 75
25 75
25 75
50 50
50 50
50 50



Scheme of Evaluation-Internship Period (School Exam)

Theory Examination

Sr. No.

Sr. No.

Subject Total Marks

Education methods & media for teaching in Practice

. . . 100
nursing and research in nursing
Professional Trends and adjustment, administration
: 100
and ward management & Health Economics
Total 200

Practical Evaluation: School Assessment
Medical and Surgical Nursing

Pediatric Nursing

Community Health Nursing

Midwifery

Psychiatric

Total

Council
Internal Board
Assessment Examinatio
n
50 50
50 50
100 100
Total Marks
20
20
20
20
20
100



