

DINSHA PATEL COLLEGE OF NURSING

College Road, NADIAD - 387 001. (Gujarat)



Phone: (0268) 2521500 | Email: dpcninfo@yahoo.com | www.dpcn.org.in

G.N.M. Nursing Programme

Annual Intake	50
Duration of Course	3 year
Eligibility for Admission	12th Pass in any Stream with English & minimum 40% marks
Examination Body	Gujarat Nursing Council
Medium of Course	English
FEES	90,000/-(GQ) per annum for the students admitted during the years 2019-20 as decided by fee fixation committee Gujarat State.

Note:

- *Selection of Students on merit basis as per admission committee, Ahmedabad.
- 75% seats will be filled by Admission Committee and 25% seats for Management & NRI Quota for both programme.
- Student must have appeared in GUJCET examination in the current academic year only

Scheme of Studies & Examinations

Course Duration	3 years
Weeks available per year	52 weeks
Vacation	4 weeks
Examination (Including preparation)	2 weeks
Available weeks	46 weeks
Hours per week	40 hours per week
1 st ,2 nd and 3 rd Academic Year	40 hours per week
Internship practical	48 hours per week
Total Hours	5888 hours

Aim

The basic Diploma course in General Nursing & Midwifery is geared to the health needs of the individual family, community and the country at large. The aims of the Diploma in General Nursing and Midwifery programme are:

- 1. To prepare nurses with a sound educational programme in nursing to enable them to function as efficient members of health team, beginning with competencies for first level positions in all kinds of health care settings.
- 2. To help nurses develop an ability to co-operate and co-ordinate with members of the health and rehabilitation of sick.
- 3. To help nurses in their personal and professional development, so that they are able to make maximum contribution to the society as useful and productive individuals, citizens as well as efficient nurses.
- 4. To serve as a base for further professional education and specialization in nursing.
- 5. To prepare nurses to keep pace with latest professional and technological developments and use these for providing nursing care services.

Objectives

The nurse on completion of this course will be able to;

Demonstrate competency in providing health care to individual, sick or well, using the nursing process.

- Assess the nursing need of clients from birth to death.
- Plan and carry out the appropriate action to meet nursing needs.
- Provide effective nursing care for maintaining the best possible level of health in all aspects.
- Promote self care in people under their care.
- Apply problem solving techniques in nursing practice.
- Evaluate effectiveness of nursing care.
- Apply problem solving techniques in nursing practice.
- Evaluate effectiveness of nursing care.
- Apply knowledge from the humanities, biological and behavioral sciences in functioning as a nurse.
- Function effectively with members of the health team and community applying the knowledge of human relations and communication skills in her work.
- Participate as a member of the health team in delivery or curative preventive, promotive and rehabilitative health care services.
- Mobilize community resources and their involvement in working with the communities.
- Demonstrate use of ethical values in their personal and professional life.
- Demonstrate the interest in activities of professional organizations.
- Recognize the need for continuing education for professional development.
- Demonstrate basic skills in administration and leadership while working with other members of the health team and community.
- Assist in research activities.

Scheme of Studies

Year	Subject	Theoretical Hours & Supervised Practice
First year	Biological Science	120
	Anatomy & Physiology	90
	Microbiology	30
	Behavioral Science	60
	Psychology	40
	Sociology	20
	Fundamental of Nursing	215
	Fundamental of Nursing	175
	First Aid	20
	Personal Hygiene	20
	Community Health Nursing	150
	Community Health Nursing	80
	Environment Hygiene	20
	Health Education & Communication Skills	20
	Nutrition	30
	English	30
	Total Hours of First Year	575
Second year	Medical Surgical Nursing I (Including Pharmacology)	140
	Medical Surgical Nursing II (Specialties)	120
	Mental Health & Psychiatric Nursing	70
	Computer Education	30
	Total Hours of Second Year	360
Third year	Midwifery & Gynecology	120
	Community Health Nursing II	100
	Pediatric Nursing	70

	Total Hours of Third Year	290
Internship Period	Education Methods & Media For Teaching in practice of Nursing	45
	Introduction to Research	40
	Professional Trends & Adjustment	40
	Administration and Ward Management	45
	Health Economics	20
	Total Hours of Internship	190

Distribution of Clinical Experience

Year	First	Year	Secon	d Year	Third Y	ear	Intern	ship	Total of mon	of 3 year ths
Clinical Area	Hrs.	Wks.	Hrs.	Wks.	Hrs.	Wks.	Hrs.	Wks.	Hrs.	Wks.
Nursing Science	612	17	_	_	_	_	-	_	612	17
Medical Health Nursing I & II	-	-	828	23	-	-	252	6	1080	29
Community Health Nursing	288	8	2	2	216	6	168	4	744	20
Psychiatric Nursing	-	_	216	6	-	-	126	3	342	9
Pediatric Nursing	-	_	_	_	288	8	126	3	414	11
Midwifery & Gynecological Nursing	-	-	-	_	756	21	168	4	924	25
Intern's Area of Interest	-	-	_	-	-	-	84	2	84	2
Night duty experience for Interns	-	-	-	-	-	-	_	2	-	2
Total	900	25	1116	31	1260	35	924	24	4200	115

NOTE:

- 1. Student of first year shall be posted in general Medical, Surgical ward for developing skill in basic nursing experience and it shall not be applicable for developing specialized skills in these areas.
- 2. Community Health experience in 2nd Year (2 weeks), Community Health Nursing experience has

- been prescribed for 2 Year in order to give desired leaning experiences and to keep continuity, the concepts of Medical Surgical and Psychiatric nursing can also be applied to Community Health Nursing experience.
- 3. No night duty experience in this first year. Only 8 weeks of night duty experience is to be given tough out the training period.
- 4. The extra hours which have not been accounted for in this syllabus can planned and utilized by individual schools as per their need.

Scheme of examination

First year

Sr. No.	Subject	Total Marks	Internal Assessment	Council Board Examination
1	BIO-SCIENCE Anatomy & Physiology Microbiology	100	25	75
2	BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE Psychology Sociology	100	25	75
3	FUNDAMENTAL OF NURSING Fundamental of Nursing First Aid Personal Hygiene	100	25	75
4	COMMUNITY HEALTH NURSING – I Community Health Nursing Environment Hygiene Health Education & Communication Skills, Nutrition	100	25	75
5	Practical – I Fundamental of Nursing	100	50	50

Second Year

Sr. No.	Subject	Total Marks	Internal Assessment	Council Board Examination
1	Medical Surgical Nursing (Pharmacology)	100	25	75
2	Medical Surgical Nursing II (Specialties)	100	25	75
3	Mental Health & Psychiatric Nursing	100	25	75
4	Practical – I : Medical Surgical Nursing	100	50	50
5	Practical – II: Psychiatric Nursing	100	(Only School No. (Council/Boa	

Third Year

Sr. No.	Subject	Total Marks	Internal Assessment	Council Board Examination
1	Midwifery and Gynecology	100	25	75
2	Pediatric Nursing	100	25	75
3	Community Health Nursing - II	100	25	75
4	Practical – I : Midwifery	100	50	50
5	Practical – II: Pediatric Nursing	100	50	50
6	Practical – III:Community Health Nursing - II	100	50	50

Scheme of Evaluation-Internship Period (School Exam)

Theory Examination

Sr. No.	Subject	Total Marks	Internal Assessment	Council Board Examinatio n
1	Education methods & media for teaching in Practice nursing and research in nursing	100	50	50
2	Professional Trends and adjustment, administration and ward management & Health Economics	100	50	50
	Total	200	100	100

Sr. No.	Practical Evaluation: School Assessment	Total Marks
1	Medical and Surgical Nursing	20
2	Pediatric Nursing	20
3	Community Health Nursing	20
4	Midwifery	20
5	Psychiatric	20
	Total	100

